

No. 06-6911

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES D. LOGAN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DARYL JOSEFFER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

The restoration-of-rights exemption applies only when the convicting jurisdiction deprived a defendant of civil rights and later gave those rights back 9

A. The plain meaning of “restore” is to give back, not to leave alone 10

B. The statute’s structure confirms its plain meaning 13

C. The absence of legislative history directly on point does not justify a departure from the statute’s plain meaning 22

D. The canon against absurdities is inapposite 25

E. There is no basis for resort to the rule of lenity 31

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson, 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *aff’d sub nom. BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton*, 127 S.Ct. 638 (2006) 21

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., 534 U.S. 438 (2002) 20

Bates v. United States, 522 U.S. 23 (1997) 20

Beecham v. United States, 511 U.S. 368 (1994) 14, 21, 23, 24, 28

Callahan v. United States, 364 U.S. 587 (1961) 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	27
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	26
<i>Commissioner v. Connelly</i> , 338 U.S. 258 (1949)	21
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	10
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	16, 24
<i>Doe v. Webster</i> , 606 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	22
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) . . .	24
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22
<i>Limitiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007)	19
<i>McGrath v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1121 (1996)	4, 11, 14, 27
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	32
<i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	21
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	25, 26, 27
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	32
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	25
<i>Thompson/Center Arms Co. v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	13
<i>United States v. Atlantic Res. Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007)	21
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Brailey</i> , 408 F.3d 609 (9th Cir. 2005) . .	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948)	25
<i>United States v. Caron</i> , 77 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990) . . .	20
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	26
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 97 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1140 (1997)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 323 F.3d 263 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1005 (2003)	11
<i>United States v. Potts</i> , 528 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 961 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 934 (1992)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 991 F.2d 206 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1014 (1993)	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	21
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	22
Statutes:	
Armed Career Criminal Act 1986, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) (Supp. IV 2004)	2, 9
Firearms Owner’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449	2
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20), § 101(5), 100 Stat. 449	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)(A), § 101(5), 100 Stat. 449	5, 13
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)(B), § 101(5), 100 Stat. 450	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 925(c), § 105, 100 Stat. 459	18, 25
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)	7, 16, 19, 20, 21, 27
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(B)(ii)	4, 7, 8, 19
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	23
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	1, 3, 9, 23
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	4
18 U.S.C. 922(q)(1)(A)	16
18 U.S.C. 922(q)(1)(H)	16
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)	17
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	2
18 U.S.C. 925(c)	18, 19, 25
18 U.S.C. 3553	3
26 U.S.C. 5845(c)	13
Conn. Stat. § 29-28(b)(2) (2003)	27
Fla. Stat. § 790.06(3) (2007)	27

VII

Statute—Continued:	Page
La. Rev. Stat. § 14.95.1(c) (2004)	30
Wis. Stat. (2005):	
§ 939.62(1)(a), amended by Wis. Act 109 S.B. 1	29
§ 941.29(1)	31
§ 941.29(2)(a)	31
§ 941.29(5)(a)	31
Iowa Exec. Order No. 42 (2005)	30
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 (2003):	
§§ 393(1)(A-1)(1)	31
§ 393(2)	31
N.D. Code § 62.1-02-01 (2003)	30
S.D. Cod. Laws § 22-14-15 (2006)	30
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	10
142 Cong. Rec. 26,675 (1996)	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	11
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i>	
(1966)	11
S. Rep. No. 583, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	17, 24, 25
<i>Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	10
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (1993)	10
